Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Telephone: 416-481-1967 Facsimile: 416-440-7656 Toll free: 1-888-632-6273 Commission de l'énergie de l'Ontario

C.P. 2319 27e étage 2300, rue Yonge Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Téléphone: 416-481-1967 Télécopieur: 416-440-7656 Numéro sans frais: 1-888-632-6273



BY EMAIL

February 27, 2018

Michelle Reesor Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. 590 Steven Ct Newmarket ON L3Y 6Z2 mreesor@nmhydro.ca

Dear Mrs. Reesor:

Re: Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. 2017 IRM Decision and Rate Order OEB File No. EB-2016-0275

On March 30, 2017, the OEB issued a Decision and Rate Order in the above referenced proceeding.

The Decision and Rate Order provides that Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd.'s new rates have an effective date of effective May 1, 2017. Furthermore, at page 10, the Decision and Rate Order states that "the OEB approves the balance of \$6,382,286 in Account 1576 for disposition over a **one-year period** on an interim basis". (emphasis added)

Attached as "Schedule A" to the Decision and Rate Order is the Tariff of Rates and Charges. The Tariff of Rates and Charges contains an incorrect effective date. Specifically, at pages 1 through 6, the Tariff of Rates and Charges provides as follows:

Rate Rider for Disposition of Account 1576 - effective until December 31, 2017 - Approved on an Interim Basis

Pursuant to Rule 43.02 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, the OEB may at any time, without notice or a hearing of any kind, correct typographical errors, errors of calculation or similar errors made in its orders or decisions. The OEB considers the error in the Tariff to be of an administrative nature that can be corrected without hearing.

Schedule A to the Decision and Rate Order is hereby corrected such that the line "Rate Rider for Disposition of Account 1576 - effective until December 31, 2017 - Approved on

an Interim Basis", found at pages 1 through 6, is deleted and replaced with the following:

Rate Rider for Disposition of Account 1576 - effective until April 30, 2018 - Approved on an Interim Basis

The Decision and Rate Order is not otherwise changed in any way.

Please direct any questions or concerns in relation to this matter to the undersigned.

Yours truly,

Originally signed by

Kirsten Walli Board Secretary